MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

6

b

í

Đ

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED
ON THE ELEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND TWENTY THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829.

TO THE RESOLVES......JANUARY SESSION, 1823.

A.,	
A CC OTTATES TO 11	PAGE.
ACCOUNTS, Pauper, allowed,	241
M ilitary, allowed,	ib.
Sheriffs', allowed,	246
Coroners', allowed,	ib.
Printers', allowed,	ib.
Miscellaneous,	247
Aggregate of,	248
Land Agents', settled,	255
ACTS AND RESOLVES, promulgation and distribution of,	219
ADJUTANT GENERAL, compensation to, for services as acting	~~~
Quarter Master General, and for Clerk	
	237
hire,	
ADJUTANTS of Regiments and Battallions, accounts of, allowed,	243
AGENT for the Passamaquoddy Indians, authorized to settle with	252
William Norwood,	250
To execute deeds in fulfilment of certain contracts, may	
be appointed,	231
In relation to the claims upon the United States, to be ap-	
pointed,	240
AGENTS To prevent trespasses on Public Lands, may be ap-	
pointed,	235
Land, accounts of, settled,	255
AIDS-DE-CAMP to Major Generals, accounts of, allowed,	242
To Brigadier Generals, accounts of, allowed,	243
ALLOWANCE to Ephraim Currier,	221
To Samuel Emerson and Abiel Hall, jr.	222
To Joseph Huston,	224
	230
To John Brown and Samuel Bennett, jr.	
To Benjamin J. Porter,	239
To John Neptune and Francis Loran,	255
APPROPRIATION for the purchase of Greenleaf's Reports,	230
For the relief of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	
For the purchase of Fuel,	249
For the purchase of Blank Books for the Mi-	
litia,	251
For carrying into effect the treaty with the	
Penobscot Indians,	ib.
For the payment of William B. Sewall, and	
the Engrossing Clerks,	253
For the payment of contingent expenses,	254
" or too bat to the as continue as benned	~~ =

ARGUS, EASTERN, designated as the public newspaper, ARTILLERY, expense for hauling, powder, &c. accounts allowed, ASSESSORS of the first Congregational Parish in Westbrook, authorized to issue warrants for the collection of	Z19 245
Taxes, &c.	220
ATTORNIES, Courts authorized to admit certain persons to prac-	
tise as, 226,	238
B.	
BAILEY, THOMAS, Messenger to the Council, Compensation to, BANK, BANGOR, Committee appointed to examine into the do-	259
ings of,	213
BATH, Tax granted on the pews and seats in the first Baptist	05A
Meeting House in, BELGRADE, doings of the town of, made valid,	250 254
BENNETT, SAMUFL, Jr. and John Brown, compensation to,	230
BOOKS, BLANK, for the Militia, authorized to be purchased,	251
BRIDGE, JAMES, compensation to.	221
BRIDGE, SULLIVAN'S, Taxes on, abated,	229
BRIDGE, SIBLEY'S, Court of Sessions in the County of Som-	
erset authorized to repair,	252
BRIGADE INSPECTORS, accounts of, allowed,	242 ib.
QUARTER MASTERS, accounts of, allowed, BROWN, JOHN, and Samuel Bennett, jr. compensation to,	230
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
. The control of the property of the state of the control of the state of the stat	
CARLETON, JOHN, 2d, pension to, CHAMBERLAIN, MELLEN, Courts authorized to admit to prac-	220
tise as an Attorney,	226
CHANDLER, JOHN, compensation to, CHAPLAINS to the Legislature, compensation to,	230 251
CHILD, JAMES L. authorized to procure certain Documents rela-	001
tive to the Public Lands,	231 232
Compensation to, CHRISTIE, DANIEL M. Courts authorised to admit to practise	202
as an Attorney	226
CLAIMS assigned to this State by Massachusetts, Governor au-	
thorized to appoint persons to adjust and settle, Against the United States, Agent to be appointed in	238
relation to,	240
CLERKS, ENGROSSING, appropriation for the payment of, CLERK-HIRE, compensation to Adjutant General and Treasurer	253
for,	237
COOK, VALENTINE, pension to, COMMITTEE appointed to examine into the doings of the Bangor	226
Bank,	213
COMMISSIONERS under the Act of Separation, on the part of	6,847
this State, authorized to convey certain lands,	218
To report in relation to the public lands,	252
COMPENSATION to Nathaniel Tilton, To printers of newspapers for publishing laws,	215
To James Bridge,	219 221
To Amos Nichols,	225
To Samuel Trask and Joshua Richardson,	227
To Daniel Rose, Benjamin Greene and John	
Chandler, And Thanks on the control of the control	230

COMPENSATION, To James L. Child,	252
To the Adjutant General for services as act-	
ing Quarter Master General, and for clerk-	- 4.
hire,	237
To the Treasurer, for Clerk-hire,	ih.
To the Chaplains of the Legislature,	251
To the Messengers of the Council and Legis-	
lature,	253
To William B. Sewall, and the Engrossing	
Clerks,	ib
CONTRACTS for certain lands, Governor or Agent authorized to	
execute deeds for the fulfilment of,	231
CONTINGENT EXPENSES, appropriation for the payment of,	254
CONY, SAMUEL, Acting Quarter Master General, account of,	0.44
allowed,	241
CONDERS' ACCOUNTS, allowed,	246
COURTS, Supreme Judicial, and Court of Common Pleas, author-	200
ized to admit certain persons to practise as Attornies, 226	, 238
Sessions, in York County, duty of in the erection of a	0.40
new Gaol,	240
Sessions, in Somerset County, authorized to repair Sib-	010
ley's Bridge,	252
Martial, expenses of, allowed,	241
CROSBY, ROBERT, and Joseph Kinsman, State lands authorized to be conveyed to,	218
CUMBERLAND, County tax,	249
CURRIER EPHRAIM, allowance to,	221
CUTTS, THOMAS, Administrators on the estate of, authorized	221
to convey real estate,	227
to confor felli estates	
· ·	
• ,	~~.
D.	~~,
• ,	~~.
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to,	253
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained,	
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained	253
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts,	253
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained	253 233
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to,	253 233 231
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts,	253 233 231
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E.	253 235 231 221
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to	253 233 231
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to prac-	253 233 231 221
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney,	253 233 231 221 222
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to prac-	253 233 231 221
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney, ENGROSSING CLERKS, compensation to,	253 233 231 221 222
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney, ENGROSSING CLERKS, compensation to, F.	253 233 231 221 222 226 253
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney, ENGROSSING CLERKS, compensation to,	253 233 231 221 222
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney, ENGROSSING CLERKS, compensation to, F. FUEL, appropriation for the purchase of,	253 233 231 221 222 226 253
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney, ENGROSSING CLERKS, compensation to, F.	253 233 231 221 222 226 253
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney, ENGROSSING CLERKS, compensation to, F. FUEL, appropriation for the purchase of, G. GILEAD, doings of the town of, made valid,	253 233 231 221 222 226 253
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney, ENGROSSING CLERKS, compensation to, F. FUEL, appropriation for the purchase of, G.	253 235 231 221 222 226 253
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney, ENGROSSING CLERKS, compensation to, F. FUEL, appropriation for the purchase of, G. GILEAD, doings of the town of, made valid, GOVERNOR, authorized to execute deeds in fulfilment of certain Contracts for lands,	253 235 231 221 222 226 253 249
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney, ENGROSSING CLERKS, compensation to, F. FUEL, appropriation for the purchase of, G. GILEAD, doings of the town of, made valid, GOVERNOR, authorized to execute deeds in fulfilment of certain Contracts for lands, Authorized to make sale of of public lands,	258 238 231 221 222 226 258 249
D. DAVIS, MOSES, Messenger to the House of Representatives, compensation to, DEAF AND DUMB, number to be ascertained, DOCUMENTS relative to public lands to be obtained from Massachusetts, DOUGLASS, ELISHA, pension to, E. EMERSON, SAMUEL, allowance to EMERSON, CHARLES O. Courts authorized to admit to practise as an Attorney, ENGROSSING CLERKS, compensation to, F. FUEL, appropriation for the purchase of, G. GILEAD, doings of the town of, made valid, GOVERNOR, authorized to execute deeds in fulfilment of certain Contracts for lands,	253 235 231 221 222 226 253 249

GOVERNOR, Authorised to appoint persons to adjust the claim assigned by Massachusetts to this State,	238
Authorized to appoint an Agent respecting the claims upon the United States, GREENLEAF'S REPORTS, Secretary of State authorized	240
purchase and distribute,	230
GREENE, BENJAMIN, compensation to GUN-HOUSE, in Portland, authorized to be sold,	ib. 236
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	
HACKER, JOSIAH, Court of Common Pleas, authorized	
admit to practise as an Attorney, HALL, ABIEL, Jr. allowance to,	238 222
HANCOCK, County tax,	249
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Pay Roll of the mei	n-
HUSTON, JOSEPH, allowance to,	257 √ 224
and the second of the second o	
I	
INDIANS, PASSAMAQUODDY, appropriation for the relief Agent for, authorised to set	tle
with William Norwood,	250
PENOBSCOT, appropriation for carrying into effe the treaty with,	251 ⁴
Allowance to,	255
INGALLS, ISAAC, compensation to,	253
IRISH, JAMES, Land Agent, accounts of, settled,	255
J.	
JAIL, duty of the Court of Sessions in the County of York in	
erecting a new,	240 223
JOY, doings of the town of, made valid,	223
K. Andrewski Marie Marie	
KINSMAN, JOSEPH, and Robert Crosby, State lands author	
ized to be conveyed to, KENNEBEC County tax,	218 249
LANDS, STATE, authorized to be conveyed to Robert Cross and Joseph Kinsman,	•
Governor authorized to execute deeds in fulf	218 il-
_ ment of certain contracts for, which is always	281
Documents respecting, authorized to be obtained from Massachusetts	
ed from Massachusetts, Sale of, authorized,	ib. 235
Commissioners under the Act of Separation	
report measures for the management of,	252
Agents may be appointed to prevent trespass	
LAND AGENTS, accounts of, settled,	235 255
LAWS, promulgition and distribution of,	219
1. C.	

LEGISLATURE, place of meeting of the next,	255
LOAN of \$20,000 authorized,	255
LORAN, FRANCIS, and John Neptune, allowance to,	ib. 249
LINCOLN County Tax,	240
a new manager M.	
MERRILL, JOHN, Messenger to the Senate, compensation to,	253
MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR at the meeting of the Le-	
gislature,	197
In relation to the ordnance,	
arms and military stores,	215
In relation to the division	
of the public lands,	234
MESSENGERS to the Council and Legislature, compensation to,	253
MILITIA, appropriation for the purchase of blank books for,	251
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS, allowed,	247
N.	
NEPTUNE, JOHN, and Francis Loran, allowance to,	255
NICHOLS, AMOS, compensation to,	225
NORWOOD, WILLIAM, resolve for the relief of,	250
,	
0.	
OXFORD County Tax,	249
Ρ.	
PARISH, Assessors of the first Congregational, Westbrook, au-	
thorized to issue warrants for the collection of taxes,	220
PAY ROLL of the Senate,	256
House of Representatives,	257
PENSION-To David Seavey,	217
To John Carlton, 2d,	220
To Elisha Douglass,	221
PENOBSCOT County Tax, PERHAM, JOHN, Administrators of Richard Powers authorized	249
to release certain lands to,	232
PEWS AND SEATS in the first Baptist Meeting House in Bath,	202
Tax granted upon,	250
POTTER BARRETT, authorized to sell real estate,	214
Authorized to settle certain accounts with	
the Judge of Probate for the County of	
York,	229
PORTER, BENJ. J. allowance to,	239
PORTLAND, next Legislature to meet at,	258
POWERS, RICHARD, Administrator of, authorized to release	000
certain lands to John Perham, PRINTING FOR THE STATE, Secretary of the State author-	232
ized to contract for,	218
PRINTERS, accounts of, allowed,	246
Compensation to, for publishing laws,	219
To the State, advance to,	227
PROBATE, Judge of, for the County of York, authorized to set-	
tle certain accounts of Barrett Potter, PUTNAM, doings of the town of, made valid,	229 224

$oldsymbol{Q}_{ab}$	
QUARTER MASTER GENERAL, (Acting) allowance to, for services,	257
Account of, allowed, Authorized to purchase	241
Blank Books, QUARTER MASTERS of Regiments and Battalions, accounts of	251
allowed,	244
$\mathbf{R}_{m{\cdot}}$	
REPORTS, GREENLEAF'S, Secretary of State authorized to	
purchase and distribute.	230
REPRESENTATIVES, Pay Roll of the House of,	25 7
RESOLVES AND ACTS, promulgation and distribution of,	219
RETURNS of votes for Governor, &c. Blanks to be distributed,	222
ROSE, DANIEL, Compensation to, RICHARDSON, JOSHUA, and Samuel Trask, compensation to,	230 227
S. S	
SECRETARY OF STATE, Authorized to contract for the State Printing,	215
Authorized to distribute the Laws	
and Resolves, Directed to cause blank returns of	219
votes to be distributed,	222
Authorized to purchase and distrib-	~~
ute Greenleaf's Reports, Duty in relation to Deaf and Dumb	230
persons,	233
SENATE, Pay Roll of	256
SHERIFFS, accounts, allowed,	246
SEVEY, DAVID, pension to, SEWALL, WILLIAM B. and engrossing clerks, compensation to,	217 253
SIBLEY'S BRIDGE, Court of Sessions authorized to repair,	252
SMITH, TODD and, allowance to on account of printing,	227
SOMERSET COUNTY, valuation of, corrected,	239
Tux, SULLIVAN'S BRIDGE, Taxes on, abated,	249 229
T.	
TAXES, Assessors of the first Congregational Parish in Westbrook	
authorized to issue warrants to collect,	220
On Sullivan Bridge abated,	229
On the several Counties,	249
Granted on the Pews and seats in the first Baptist Meeting-	
House in Bath, TILTON, NATHANIEL, compensation to,	250 215
TODD & SMITH, advance to, on account of printing,	227
TRAFTON, MARK, Land Agent, account of, settled,	255
PRASK, SAMUEL, and Joshua Richardson, compensation to,	227

TREASURER OF STATE, authorized to omit purchasing a standard of weights and measures, Compensation to, for Clerk-hire, Authorized to purchase fuel, TRESPASSES, Agents may be appointed to prevent,	233 237 249 235
U.	
UNITY, doings of the town of, made valid,	224
V.	
VALUATION of Washington and Somerset Counties, corrected, VANCE, WILLIAM, Land Agent, accounts of, settled, VOTES, Blank Returns of, to be distributed,	239 255 222
W.	à
WALKER, SUPPLY, authorized to convey real estate, WARSAW, Court of Sessions authorized to repair Sibley's Bridge, in the town of, WASHINGTON COUNTY, valuation of, corrected, Tax, WESTBROOK, Assessors of the first Congregational Parish in, authorized to issue warrants for the collection of taxes, WEIGHTS AND MEASURES, Treasurer authorized to omit purchasing standard of, WHITNEY, EPHRAIM, Land Agent, accounts of, settled, WILTON, doings of the town of, made valid, Y. YORK County Tax,	225 252 239 249 220 238 255 220
APPINDIX. AGREEMENT of the Commissioners of Massachusetts and Maine, adjusting the personal concerns between the two States, DOCUMENTS shewing the division of the Public Lands, as far as made by the Commissioners, under the Act of Separation, &c. REPORT of the Committee on the subject of a Penitentiary or State Prison, REPORT of the Committee on the location of the Seat of Govern-	263 266 280
ment,	288